

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION	:	18-cv-6658 (JSR)
	:	
-----	X	
	:	
MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, as Equity Receiver for PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND LP, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	18-cv-12018 (JSR)
	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
BEECHWOOD RE LTD., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	
	:	
WASHINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and BANKERS CONSECO LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,	:	
	:	
	:	
Third-Party Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
MARK NORDLICHT, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
	:	
Third-Party Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION BY THIRD-PARTY
DEFENDANT DAVID BODNER TO DISMISS THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

RELEVANT FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Conseco’s RICO Claims Against Bodner Should Be Dismissed 3

 A. Conseco’s RICO Claims Are Barred by the PSLRA 3

 B. Conseco’s Section 1962(c) Claim Fails to Allege a Pattern by Bodner 5

 C. Conseco’s Section 1962(d) Claim Should Be Dismissed 6

II. Conseco’s Aiding and Abetting Claims Against Bodner Should Be Dismissed 7

 A. Conseco’s Aiding and Abetting Fraud Claim Is Not Pleaded With
 Particularity 7

 B. Conseco’s Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Is
 Not Pleaded With Particularity 10

III. Conseco’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Should Be Dismissed 11

IV. Conseco’s Indemnity and Contribution Claim Should Be Dismissed 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Adelphia Communs. Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , Adv. No. 03-04942 (REG), 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 2851 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2007)	6, 7
<i>Amusement Indus. v. Stern</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	14, 15
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	10
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Barbagallo v. Marcum</i> , No. 11-CV-1358, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66550 (E.D.N.Y. May 11, 2012)	14
<i>Blythe v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	3
<i>Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012)	12
<i>DeFalco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>First Capital Asset Mgmt. v. Satinwood, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Friedman v. Hartmann</i> , 787 F. Supp. 411 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	13
<i>Knoll v. Schectman</i> , 275 F. App'x 50 (2d Cir. 2008)	5, 6
<i>Krys v. Pigott</i> , 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014)	7, 11
<i>Law Debenture v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 14320 (RJS), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87438 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2008)	12, 13
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>McLaughlin v. Anderson</i> , 962 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1992)	5, 6
<i>MLSMK Inv. Co. v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 651 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011)	4

Nasik Breeding & Research Farm Ltd. v. Merck & Co.,
165 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 6

Picard v. Kohn,
907 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 5

ResCap Liquidating Tr. Mortg. Purchase Litig. v. HSBC Mortg. Corp. (USA)
(*In re Residential Capital, LLC*),
524 B.R. 563 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 14

SEC v. Zandford,
535 U.S. 813 (2002)..... 4

Senior Health Ins. Co. v. Beechwood Re Ltd.,
No. 18-cv-6658 (JSR), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67952 (S.D.N.Y. April 22, 2019)..... 4, 12

Sierra Rutile Ltd. v. Katz,
No. 90 Civ. 4913 (JFK), 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15675 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 1995)..... 14

Silvercreek Mgmt. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
248 F. Supp. 3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 7, 8

Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981)..... 13

Tyman v. Pfizer, Inc.,
No. 16-CV-06941 (LTS) (BCM), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 212879
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2017) 12

United States ex rel. Ryan v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.,
No. 04-CV-2483 (JG) (CLP), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51648
(E.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011) 14, 15

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1961..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 1962..... 3, 5

18 U.S.C. § 1964..... 3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) passim

Third-party defendant David Bodner respectfully submits this memorandum of law in support of his motion to dismiss the Third-Party Complaint (ECF No. 75)¹ (the “TPC”) of third-party plaintiffs Washington National Insurance Company (“WNIC”) and Bankers Consec Life Insurance Company (“BCLIC,” and, together with WNIC, “Conseco”) pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
